
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

15 November 2012 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 November 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 24) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

13 September and 4 October 2012 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 25 - 50) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 November 2012 

 
 

 

6 P1020.12 - 69 OLDCHURCH ROAD (Pages 51 - 70) 

 
 

7 P1047.12 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 223-233 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD 

(Pages 71 - 90) 
 
 

8 P0907.12 - MORELAND CARE HOME, 5 MANOR ROAD (Pages 91 - 110) 

 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

13 September 2012 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, Frederick Osborne, 
Garry Pain and Steven Kelly 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Brian Eagling 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion, Ron Ower 
and Mark Logan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Steven Kelly (for Sandra Binion), Councillor Brian 
Eagling (for Ron Ower) and Councillor David Durrant (for Mark Logan). 
 
Councillor Michael Armstrong  was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
14 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
58 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Brian Eagling declared a predisposition in relation to planning 
application P0585.12 
 
Councillor Barry Tebbutt declared a pecuniary and prejudicial interest in 
planning application P0585.12 
 
Councillor Jeff Brace declared a personal interest in relation to planning 
application P0859.12 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
September 2012 

 

 

 

59 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 July 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with the following 
amendments to item 28 which should read 48 Warwick Road, part2/part 3 
storey building, Councillor Wallace abstained from voting as opposed to 
Councillor Pain and Councillor Tebbutt did not vote for either the motion or 
resolution to refuse planning permission. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 August 2012 were 
withdrawn to be brought back at a future meeting. 
 
 

60 P0745.12 CORNER OF LAMBS LANE/NEW ROAD  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the redevelopment of 
the site to create 28 units, comprising 22 houses and 6 flats.  All of the units 
were proposed as affordable housing.   
 
Members were advised that there was an amendment to paragraph 6.7.3 
which should have referred to there being a new access and not existing. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response provided by the applicant. 
 
During the discussion, members discussed concerns regarding boundary 
protection and possible traffic calming measures. 
 
In reply to a question regarding the use of Section 106 funding being 
allowed for traffic calming measures, of
[...]
ecure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and also subject to adjusting condition 
16 to incorporate an additional point relating to the routes taken by lorries to 
and from the site making deliveries/removing plant or materials associated 
with construction of the development. 
 
 

61 P0487.12 BRADLEY HOUSE, 194 RUSH GREEN ROAD  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the change of use of 
Bradley House from a caretakers mess room to a meals on wheels catering 
depot. The proposal involved the demolition of garages to the rear and an 
existing side porch and the erection of a canopy and cold store. 
 
8 letters of representation had been received. 
 
Members were advised that there was an amendment to paragraph 5.9 of 
the report which should have referred to there being 8 vans and not 5 at the 
site. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response provided by the applicant. 
 

Page 3



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
September 2012 

 

 

 

During the discussion, members debated the possible noise from the 
freezer units at the site and the possible increased traffic that would impact 
on the junction of Rush Green Road and Dagenham Road. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and subject to amending condition 8 to 
require in addition, the submission, approval, implementation and 
maintenance of a scheme of collection of refuse. 
 
The resolution was passed by 9 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. Councillor 
Osborne voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
Councillor Tebbutt abstained from voting. 
 
 

62 P0859.12 3 HEATH CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The application before members sought planning permission for the 
conversion of an existing detached garage to provide annex 
accommodation for family members.  A Legal Agreement under section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 was required to place an 
occupation restriction on the annex for use by family members.  
 
Members noted that a letter of objection had been received from Councillor 
Andrew Curtin. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response provided by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Michael Armstrong addressed the 
Committee. Councillor Armstrong commented that he agreed with the 
Council’s Heritage officer that the change of use of the garage to annex 
accommodation was inappropriate and could set a harmful precedent. 
Councillor Armstrong asked that the Committee reject the application on the 
basis that approving the application would harm the conservation area. 
 
During the debate members discussed the planning history of the site and 
the possible increase in traffic movements. 
 
Members sought clarification that under the proposed Section 106 
Agreement the annex could not be sold separately of the main residence. 
 
Members sought clarification on whether restrictions could be put in place to 
prevent the laying of hard-surfacing in the garden area between the main 
dwelling and the annex. Members were informed that such restrictions may 
have been covered by an Article 4 Direction removing permitted 
development rights. 
 
It was RESOLVED that subject to:  
 

Page 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
September 2012 

 

 

 

• there being a prevailing Article 4 direction dealing with control over 
any future hard-surfacing of the garden area between the main house 
and garage; and  

 

• subject to the legal agreement incorporating a further restriction that 
the annex is not to be sold separately from the main dwelling 

 
The Committee delegate to the Head of Development and Building Control 
authority to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a 
legal agreement and planning cond
[...]
cted to relatives of the owners 
of the land comprising 57 Nelmes Crescent, Horcnhurch; 

 

• The owners / developers covenants that the proposed development 
shall not be leased or alienated separately from the land comprising 
57 Nelmes Crescent, Horcnhurch;   

 

• The owners / developers as appropriate to bear the Council’s 
reasonable legal costs incurred in considering the form of the 
Unilateral Undertaking and any applicable planning obligation 
monitoring fee. 

 

Page 7



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
September 2012 

 

 

 

That Staff be authorised that upon completion of the Unilateral Undertaking, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

67 P0585.12 65 GUBBINS LANE, HAROLD WOOD  
 
The report before members sought an amendment to the terms of planning 
permission P0585.12 that was granted approval on 19 July 2012. 
 
During a brief debate members sought clarification of terms and conditions 
of the Section 106 Agreement terms and conditions. 
 
Members raised concerns over the delay in completing the agreement. 
 
Following a motion it was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted 
subject to  
 

• the completion of a legal agreement to be completed within one 
calendar year, by 13 September 2012;and 

 

• the requirement that should the legal agreement not be completed 
within one calendar year, by 13 September 2012, planning 
permission be refused on the grounds that the proposal does not 
make adequate arrangements for the provision of affordable housing 
within the development; and fails to meet the necessary infrastructure 
costs arising from the development.  

 
The vote for the motion was carried by 6 votes to 4. Councillors Oddy, 
Brace, Kelly, Misir, Osborne and Pain voted for the motion. Councillors 
Eagling, Hawthorn, McGeary and Durrant voted against the motion. 
 
The vote for the substantive motion was carried by 6 votes to 4. Councillors 
Oddy, Brace, Kelly, Misir, Osborne
[...]
agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and to include an additional condition 
that subject to requirement that if the legal agreement is not signed and 
completed within one calendar year, ie by 13 September 2013 that planning 
permission be refused on grounds that the proposal did not make adequate 
arrangements for the provision of affordable housing within the 
development, or met the necessary infrastructure costs arising from the 
development. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted by 6 
votes to 4. Councillors Oddy, Brace, Kelly, Misir, Osborne and Pain voted 
for the resolution. Councillors Eagling, Hawthorn, McGeary and Durrant 
voted against the resolution. 
 
 
As stated at the beginning of the minutes, Councillor Barry Tebbutt declared 
a prejudicial interest in the application. Councillor Tebbutt informed the 
Committee that a business customer of his adjoined the application site. 
Councillor Tebbutt left the room during the discussion and took no part in 
the voting. 
 
 

68 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The report updated the Committee on the position of legal agreements and 
planning obligations. This related to approval of various types of application 

Page 9



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
September 2012 

 

 

 

for planning permission decided by the Committee that could be subject to 
prior completion or a planning obligation. This was obtained pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Acts. 

 
The report also updated the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2012. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the information contained therein. 
 
 

69 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The report accompanied a schedule of appeals and a schedul
[...]
hairman 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

4 October 2012 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

10 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, Garry Pain 
and Steven Kelly 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Fred Osborne and Mark 
Logan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Steven Kelly (for Fred Osborne) and Councillor 
David Durrant (for Mark Logan) 
 
Councillor Michael Armstrong was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
18 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
74 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Barry Tebbutt disclosed a pecuniary interest in applications 
P1413.11 and P1414.11. Councillor Tebbutt advised that the applicant was 
a family member. Councillor Tebbutt left the room during the discussion and 
took no part in the voting. 
 
Councillor Sandra Binion disclosed an interest in applications P1413.11 and 
P1414.11. Councillor Binion advised that she was a close personal friend of 
the applicant. Councillor Binion left the room during the discussion and took 
no part in the voting.  
 

Page 13



Regulatory Services Committee, 4 October 
2012 

 

 

 

75 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2 and 23 August 
2012 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

76 P0705.12 - 57 BROOKDALE AVENUE, UPMINSTER  
 
The report detailed an application for the retention of an extension to the 
residential curtilage and the retention of a garage for storage purposes with 
a small area of hardstanding to provide a driveway access from the existing 
hardstanding driveway located along the northern boundary within the 
existing residential curtilage to No. 57 Brookdale Avenue. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector, with a response provided by the applicant. 
 
It was noted that 16 letters of representation had been received. 
 
The application had been called-in for consideration by the Committee by 
Councillor Ron Ower due to the level of public interest.  
 
During the debate members queried the exact ownership of the land and the 
specific parcel of the land that the report referred to. The certification on the 
planning application indicated that the applicant had made a declaration that 
the application site was within the applicant’s ownership. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was passed by 6 votes to 4. Councillors Oddy, 
Tebbutt, Binion, Brace, Kelly and Pain voted for the resolution to grant 
planning permission. Councillors Misir, Hawthorn, Ower and Durrant voted 
against the resolution to grant retrospective planning permission. 
 
 

77 P0822.12 - 12 CEDRIC AVENUE, ROMFORD  
 
The application related to a two storey, semi-detached dwelling, with a 
garage and two off-street parking spaces. The proposal was for a single 
storey rear extension, which would be 8.5m wide by 4m deep. It would be 
provided with a hipped roof 3.85m high (2.8m high to eaves). 
 
It was noted that one letter of representation had been received. 
 
The application had been called-in for consideration by the Committee by 
Councillor Michael Armstrong on the grounds that the proposal was of an 
overbearing nature and would impact on light. 
 

Page 14



Regulatory Services Committe
[...]
cation. Councillor Tebbutt advised that the 
applicant was a member of family. Councillor Tebbutt left the room during 
the discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
As stated at the beginning of the minutes Councillor Binion declared an 
interest in the application. Councillor Binion advised that she was a close 
friend of the applicant. Councillor Binion left the room during the discussion 
and took no part in the voting. 
 
 
 
 

----------------------- 
Chairman 

Page 24



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

15 November 2012 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
 
1-9 
 
  
 

10-15 
 

16-23 
 
 

 
 

P0802.12 
 
 
 

P0976.12 
 

P0997.12 
 
 

 
 

Emerson 
Park 
 
 

Pettits 
 

Gooshays 
 
 

 
 
Essex Timber Buildings 
The Moorings Garage, 
Southend Arterial Road, Hornchurch 
 
24 Greenock Way, Romford 
 
Springfield, off Church Road,  
Noak Hill, Romford 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

15th November 2012 

com_rep_full 
Page 1 of 23 

Emerson Park 

ADDRESS: 

WARD : 

Essex Timber Buildings 

PROPOSAL: Continued use for the display and sale of timber buildings 

The application site is a former petrol filling station, located on the southern side of the Southend 
Arterial Road (A127), to the west of The Rosary and to the east of Knoll Cottage. 
 
The site is almost entirely hard surfaced with an existing vehicular access and egress onto the 
A127. The canopy of the former petrol filling station remains in a central location within the site 
with two single storey structures, a former sales kiosk and a small storage building, located 
towards the southern side of the site. For the past three years, the site has been occupied by 
Essex Timber Buildings and used for the display and sale of timber buildings. The former petrol 
station sales kiosk building is being reused as an office.  
 
The surrounding landscape is predominat
[...]
ject to the conditions imposed on the previous consent, where appropriate, being 
imposed in this case, along with any additional conditions as discussed earlier in this 
report, it is considered that the proposal would be acceptable for a temporary period of 
one year. The proposal is considered to be acceptable having had regard to Policies 
DC22, DC32, DC33, DC45, and DC61 of the LDF, and all other material considerations. 
 
Note: Following a change in government legislation a fee is now required when 
submitting details pursuant to the discharge of conditions, in order to comply with the 
Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications and Deemed Applications) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations, which came into force from 06.04.2008.  A fee of 
£85 per request (or £25 where the related permission was for extending or altering a 
dwellinghouse) is needed. 

Page 35



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

15th November 2012 

com_rep_full 
Page 10 of 23 

Pettits 

ADDRESS: 

WARD : 

24 Greenock Way 

PROPOSAL: Two storey side and rear extension, single storey front extension 

The application has been called into Committee by Councillor Armstrong on the grounds of 
impact on the streetscene, size and mass. 

CALL-IN 

The application relates to a two storey, hipped roof, semi-detached house with a garage to the 
rear with one off-street parking space available to the front of the garage.  The ground level rises 
slightly to the left (west) of the property. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The proposal is for a two storey side and rear extension and a single storey front extension. 
 
A canopy roof is provided to the pair of semi-detached houses, of which the subject dwelling 
forms one half, which extends over the front bays and front door.  The subject dwelling has 
enclosed the front door creating a porch.  It is now intended to construct a porch which will be 
2.5m wide by 1.4m deep from the main front wall of the property.  It will be provided with a 
hipped roof 3.7m high
[...]
ion and a stable council tax [  ] 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This planning application relates to the demolition of an existing industrial building 
and a residential development of 34 flats and 2 houses. The planning issues 
include the principle of development, design and street scene impact, parking and 
highway matters, amenity issues, sustainability and affordable housing. These 
issues are set out in detail in the report below. Staff consider the proposal to be 
acceptable..  
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That it be noted that proposed development is liable for the Mayor’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The 
applicable fee is based on a combined internal gross floor area for the two 
dwellings and 34 flats of 3529m² minus the existing floor area to be demolished of 
1846.16m², which equates to a total area of 1682.84m² and a Mayoral CIL 
payment of £33656.80. 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The provision on site of 8% of the units within the development as affordable 
housing in accordance with Policy DC6 of the LDF Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Document. 

 

• Save for those holding blue badges restriction on residents of the 
development applying for parking permits within the local area. 
 

• A financial contribution of £216,000 to be used towards infrastructure costs. 
 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

• To pay the Council’s reason
[...]
l care home and 
construction of new 40-bed care home 
incorporating extensions and 
alterations approved under planning 
approval P1826.07 (received 24 August 
2012)  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Planning Control Manager 
(Applications) 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 91



 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report concerns an application for the demolition of original care home 
building and it’s rebuilding to connect with the now built rear extensions to provide 
a 40-bed care home. A legal agreement is required due to the limited parking 
provided for the care home. Staff consider that the proposal would nonetheless 
accord with residential, environmental and highways policies contained in the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document and approval is therefore recommended. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1.   The development to which this permission relates must be commenced 

not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason:  To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town 

and Country Act 1990. 
 

2. The premises shall be used for a care home and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class C2 of the Schedule to the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision 
equivalent to
[...]
entre.  A flatted 
development is nearing completion on the corner of Manor Avenue and 
Slewins Lane. 

 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the original care home and its 

reconstruction in accordance with details approved on appeal under 
P1826.07 (which also included the conversion of No. 7 Manor Road into a 
Nurses’ Home) of which the rear extensions have been nearly fully 
completed. However, the applicant has decided that a better internal 
floorspace arrangement can be achieved by demolishing the frontage 
building rather than extending and altering it in accordance with the original 
approval. The proposal would provide the same 40-bedroom care home as 
the approval and would have the same dimensions and appearance as that 
previously approved on appeal. The proposal also includes the provision of 
10 parking spaces and amenity space for the care home as well as the 
conversion of No.7 Manor Avenue as Nurses accommodation.  

 
2.2 As previously, the proposal is for an increase from the original care home’s 

16 rooms (providing 21 bed spaces) to 40 single bedrooms. The rearward 
extensions would be 5.5/11m at ground floor level (limited due to existing 
single storey extensions), 12.4m/13.4m at first floor level and 13m/15m at 
second floor level. The side extension on three floors would be a maximum 
3.5m wide, attaching directly to the existing garage at No.7 Manor Avenue. 
The ridge height would be increased from the existing 8.6/8.8m to just over 
9m above ground floor level with the proposed pitched roof being an 
enlargement of the original into front and rear roof slopes with an intervening 
flat roof of 14m in depth deep. The original front gable would appear  
increased in height with a new three-storey gable added to the western half 
to match this. Three dormer windows would be inserted in the front roof 
slope. The side elevations would be gabled. There would be two, three-
storey gables to the rear with a l
[...]
istory. 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	121004CLEAREDMinutes

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	6 P1020.12 - 69 OLDCHURCH ROAD
	7 P1047.12 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 223-233 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD
	8 P0907.12 - MORELAND CARE HOME, 5 MANOR ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

15 November 2012 (7.30  - 8.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Garry Pain, 
Wendy Brice-Thompson and Steven Kelly 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robby Misir, Fred Osborne 
and Mark Logan. 
 
+ Substitute Member: Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson (for Robby Misir), 
Steven Kelly (for Fred Osborne) and David Durant (for Mark Logan). 
  
18 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
104 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Barry Tebbutt declared a personal interest in application 
P0802.12. Councillor Tebbutt advised that he owned a property in the 
vicinity of the application site. Councillor Tebbutt left the room during the 
discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
Councillor Sandra Binion declared a personal interest in application 
P0976.12. Councillor Binion advised that she knew of the applicant. 
Councillor Binion left the room during the discussion and took no part in the 
voting. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
November 2012 

 

 

 

105 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 September and 4 October 2012 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

106 P1047.12 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 223-233 BRENTWOOD ROAD, 
ROMFORD  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the item was to be deferred to allow 
officers to consider ownership and certification of interest of the site as part 
of the planning application. 
 
 

107 P0976.12 - 24 GREENOCK WAY ROMFORD  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the erection of a two 
storey side and rear extension and a single storey front extension. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Michael Armstrong. Councillor Armstrong had been concerned at the impact 
on the streetscene and the size and mass of the proposed extension. 
 
Officers read out a statement that had been written by Councillor Armstrong 
which detailed the above reasons and asked that the Committee reject the 
proposal. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response provided by the applicant. 
 
During the debate members sought clarification of the proposed size of the 
extension from a previously refused application. 
 
Mention was also made of the fact that the dwelling was situated on a 
corner plot and officers sought clarification on the application of guidance. 
Several members questioned what the mass and bulk implications would be 
of the proposed extensions on a corner plot. A motion to refuse was put 
forward and seconded but was later withdrawn with general agreement that 
members who did not have an opportunity to visit the application site should 
be afforded the opportunity to do so. 
 
It was suggested that perhaps members could visit the site to try and gain a 
better insight in how the proposed extensions would affect the streescene. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion it was RESOLVED that the decision to allow/refuse  
planning permission be deferred to allow Committee members the 
opportunity to visit the site.  
 
The vote for the motion was carried by 8 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
November 2012 

 

 

 

 
Councillor Brace voted against the motion and Councillor Kelly abstained 
from voting.  
 
As state at the beginning of the minutes Councillor Sandra Binion declared 
a personal interest in application P0976.12. Councillor Binion advised that 
she knew of the applicant. Councillor Binion left the room during the 
discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
 

108 P0997.12 - SPRINGFIELD OFF CHURCH ROAD, NOAK HILL, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

109 P1020.12 - 69 OLDCHURCH ROAD  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the demolition of an 
existing industrial building and a residential development of 34 flats and 2 
houses. 
 
During the debate members discussed vehicular access and egress to the 
site, location of refuse store, car parking, level of affordable housing to be 
provided and the provision of CCTV in the underground car park. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion it was RESOLVED that decision to grant/refuse planning 
permission be deferred to allow for the following issue to be addressed by 
officers. 
 

 Demonstration of how refuse lorry movements would take place without 
causing obstruction, especially to emergency vehicle movements, in 
Oldchurch Rise. 

 Position/capacity of the refuse store. 

 Conditions on control and provision of lighting and CCTV especially for 
underground car park. 

 Controls to prevent formation without prior written consent of 
access/parking area in front of new housing fronting onto Oldchurch 
Road. 

 Clarification that 8% affordable housing was satisfactory following 
independent viability assessment. 

 Relationship of traffic movements to Oldchurch Rise/Road right turn filter 
lane. 

 
The vote for the motion was carried by 9 votes to 2. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
November 2012 

 

 

 

Councillors Brace and Kelly voted against the motion to defer the granting of 
planning permission. 
 
 

110 P0907.12 - MORELAND CARE HOME, 5 MANOR AVENUE  
 
The report concerned an application for the demolition of the original care 
home building and it’s rebuilding to connect with the now built rear 
extensions to provide a 40-bed care home. 
 
Members noted that a legal agreement was required due to the limited 
parking provided for the care home. 
 
During a brief debate members questioned the lack of parking that would be 
available to staff and visitors. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

111 P0802.12 - ESSEX TIMBER BUILDINGS, THE MOORINGS GARAGE, 
SOUTHEND ARTERIAL ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
temporary planning permission for a period of 2 years be granted subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
As stated at the beginning of the minutes Councillor Barry Tebbutt declared 
a personal interest in application P0802.12. Councillor Tebbutt advised that 
he owned a property in the vicinity of the application site. Councillor Tebbutt 
left the room during the discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


